

GB | LED Projector

Use this product to decorate indoor and outdoor areas (IP44).

It is not permitted for safety reasons to modify or repair this product.

Using this product for purposes other than described can cause damage to the product. In addition, incorrect use can cause risks such as short circuit, fire or injury by electric current. Read the instructions carefully and store them for future use.

The product meets the required national and European standards.

Technical information:

Protection rating: IP44

Operating voltage: 12 V DC, 300 mA

Power consumption: 4 W

Number of light sources: 4× 1 W LED

Light colour: neutral white

Cable length: 3 m

Distance from illuminated surface:
5 m to 15 m

Operating conditions: -20 °C to +40 °C
Weight: 300 g

Transformer:

Protection rating: IP44

Input voltage: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Output voltage: 14 V DC

Output current: 300 mA

Output power: max. 3.6 W

Important Safety Warnings:

- Always check that the product is not damaged before use. If you find any damage, return the product to the seller.
- Protect the product against extreme temperatures.
- Keep the product away from easily flammable materials. The product generates heat during use.
- Do not cover the product during use.
- Never connect or disconnect the transformer with wet hands.
- Maintenance, modifications and repairs must only be done by a professional or a qualified retailer.
- Do not place any objects on the product. Do not cover the product.
- Do not use any tools that could damage the product (e.g. hammer) when putting the earth spike in the ground.

- Do not connect the projector to power while it is still in packaging.
- Light sources are not replaceable.
- Do not connect another light.
- When handling, disconnect from the power network.
- Do not remove the bulbs or repair the projector in case of malfunction!
- Do not interfere with the connection.
- Use only with the power source supplied with the product.
- Suited for both indoor and outdoor use.
- Should the light source rupture or become damaged, do not use the light chain or leave it connected to the power supply. Instead, dispose of it in a safe, environment-friendly way.
- The product is designed for decorative lighting.
- The product is not a toy; do not put it in the hands of children!

WARNING – THIS PROJECTOR MUST NOT BE USED WITHOUT THE APPROPRIATE GASKETS!

WARNING – RISK OF INJURY BY ELECTRICAL CURRENT! DO NOT USE WITH MISSING OR DAMAGED LIGHT SOURCES!

EMOS spol. s r.o. declares that the LED Projector is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive. The device can be freely operated in the EU. The Declaration of Conformity can be found at <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Do not dispose with domestic waste. Use special collection points for sorted waste.

Contact local authorities for information about collection points. If the electronic devices would be disposed on landfill, dangerous substances may reach groundwater and subsequently food chain, where it could affect human health.

CZ | LED projektor

Použijte tento výrobek k ozdobení vnitřních a vnějších prostorů (IP44).

Z bezpečnostních důvodů není povoleno tento výrobek upravovat ani opravovat.

Používání tohoto výrobku k jiným účelům, než je popsáno, může dojít k jeho poškození.

Navíc nesprávné použití může způsobit nebezpečí jako je zkrat, požár nebo úraz elektrickým proudem.

Přečtěte si pozorně pokyny a uschovejte je. Tento produkt splňuje zákonné národní a evropské požadavky.

Technické údaje:

Typ ochrany: IP44
Provozní napětí: 12 V DC, 300 mA
Spotřeba energie: 4 W
Počet světel: 4x 1 W LED
Barva světla: neutrální bílá
Délka kabelu: 3 m
Vzdálenost k osvětlené ploše: 5 m až 15 m
Provozní podmínky: -20 °C až +40 °C
Hmotnost: 300 g

Transformátor:

Typ ochrany: IP44
Vstupní napětí: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz
Výstupní napětí: 14 V DC
Výstupní proud: 300 mA
Výstupní výkon: max. 3,6 W

Důležitá bezpečnostní upozornění:

- Před použitím vždy zkontrolujte, jestli není výrobek poškozený. Pokud zjistíte jakékoliv poškození, výrobek vraťte prodejci.
- Chraňte výrobek před extrémními teplotami.
- Výrobek uchovávejte mimo dosah snadno hořlavých materiálů. Výrobek generuje teplo během používání.
- Výrobek nezakrývejte během používání.
- Nikdy nezapojujte nebo neodpojujte transformátor mokřima rukama.
- Údržbu, úpravy a opravy provádí výhradně odborník nebo kvalifikovaný prodejce.
- Nepokládejte na produkt žádné předměty a produkt nezakrývejte.
- Při vkládání zemního hrotu do půdy nepoužívejte žádné nástroje (např. kladivo), které by výrobek poškodily.
- Nepřipojujte projektor k napájení, pokud je v obalu.
- Světelné zdroje nejsou vyměnitelné.
- Nenapojujte další svítidlo.
- Při manipulaci odpojte z elektrické sítě.
- V případě poruchy nevytahujte žárovky a projektor neopravujte!
- Nezasahujte do zapojení.
- Používejte jen se zdrojem dodaným k výrobku.
- Vhodné jak pro vnitřní, tak i venkovní použití.
- Při prasknutí nebo poškození světelného zdroje světelný řetěz nesmí být používán nebo ponechán pod napětím, ale bezpečně zlikvidován.
- Tento výrobek je určen k dekorativnímu osvětlení.
- Tento výrobek není hračka, nedávejte jej do rukou dětem!

UPOZORNĚNÍ – TENTO PROJEKTOR SE NESMÍ POUŽÍVAT BEZ PATŘIČNÝCH TĚSNĚNÍ!

UPOZORNĚNÍ – NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM! NEPOUŽÍVAT, POKUD JSOU SVĚTELNÉ ZDROJE POŠKOZENÉ, NEBO CHYBÍ!

EMOS spol. s r.o. prohlašuje, že LED projektor je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice. Zařízení lze volně provozovat v EU. Prohlášení o shodě lze najít na webových stránkách <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Nevyhazujte elektrické spotřebiče jako netříděný komunální odpad, použijte sběrná místa tříděného odpadu. Pro aktuální informace o sběrných místech kontaktujte místní úřady. Pokud jsou elektrické spotřebiče uloženy na skládkách odpadků, nebezpečné látky mohou prosakovat do podzemní vody a dostat se do potravního řetězce a poškodovat vaše zdraví.

SK | LED projektor

Použijte tento výrobek na ozdobenie vnútorných a vonkajších priestorov (IP44).

Z bezpečnostných dôvodov nie je povolené tento výrobok upravovať ani opravovať.

Používanie tohto výrobku na iné účely, ako je popísané, môže dôjsť k jeho poškodeniu.

Navyše nesprávne použitie môže spôsobiť nebezpečenstvo ako je skrat, požiar alebo úraz elektrickým prúdom.

Prečítajte si pozorne pokyny a uschovajte ich. Tento produkt spĺňa zákonné národné a európske požiadavky.

Technické údaje:

Typ ochrany: IP44
Prevádzkové napätie: 12 V DC, 300 mA
Spotřeba energie: 4 W
Počet svetiel: 4x 1 W LED
Farba svetla: neutrálna biela
Dĺžka kábla: 3 m
Vzdialenosť k osvetlenej ploche: 5 m až 15 m
Prevádzkové podmienky: -20 °C až +40 °C
Hmotnosť: 300 g

Transformátor:

Typ ochrany: IP44
Vstupné napätie: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz
Výstupné napätie: 14 V DC
Výstupný prúd: 300 mA
Výstupný výkon: max. 3,6 W

Dôležité bezpečnostné upozornenia:

- Pred použitím vždy skontrolujte, či nie je výrobok poškodený. Ak zistíte akékoľvek poškodenie, výrobok vráťte predajcovi.
- Chráňte výrobok pred extrémnymi teplotami.
- Výrobok uchovávajte mimo dosahu ľahko horľavých materiálov. Výrobok generuje teplo počas používania.
- Výrobok nezakrývajte počas používania.
- Nikdy nezapájajte alebo neodpájajte transformátor mokkými rukami.
- Údržbu, úpravy a opravy vykonáva výhradne odborník alebo kvalifikovaný predajca.
- Ak máte otázky, ktoré zostávajú v tomto návode na obsluhu nezodpovedané, kontaktujte našu technickú podporu.
- Nepokladajte na produkt žiadne predmety a produkt nezakrývajte.
- Pri vkladaní zemného hrotu do pôdy nepoužívajte žiadne nástroje (napr. kladivo), ktoré by výrobok poškodili.
- Nepripájajte projektor k napájaniu, ak je v obale.
- Svetelné zdroje nie sú vymeniteľné.
- Nenapájajte ďalšie svetidlo.
- Pri manipulácii odpojte z elektrickej siete.
- V prípade poruchy nevyťahujte žiarovky a projektor neopravujte!
- Nezasahujte do zapojenia.
- Používajte len so zdrojom dodaným k výrobku.
- Vhodné ako pre vnútorné, tak aj vonkajšie použitie.
- Pri prasknutí alebo poškodení svetelného zdroja svetelná reťaz nesmie byť používaná alebo ponechaná pod napätím, ale bezpečne zlikvidovaná.
- Tento výrobok je určený na dekoratívne osvetlenie.
- Tento výrobok nie je hračka, nedávajte ho do rúk deťom!

UPOZORNENIE – TENTO PROJEKTOR SA NESMIE POUŽÍVAŤ BEZ NÁLEŽITÝCH TESNENÍ!

UPOZORNENIE – NEBEZPEČENSTVO ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM! NEPOUŽÍVAŤ, AK SÚ SVETELNÉ ZDROJE POŠKODENÉ, ALEBO CHÝBAJÚ!

EMOS spol. s r.o. prehlasuje, že LED projektor je v zhode so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice. Zariadenie je možné voľne prevádzkovať v EÚ. Prehlásenie o zhode možno nájsť na webových stránkach <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Nevyhadzujte elektrické spotrebiče ako netriedený komunálny odpad, použite zberné miesta triedeného odpadu. Pre aktuálne informácie o zberných miestach kontaktujte miestne úrady. Pokiaľ sú elektrické spotrebiče uložené na skládkach odpadkov, nebezpečné látky môžu presakovať do podzemnej vody a dostať sa do potravinového reťazca a poškodzovať vaše zdravie.

PL | Projektor LED

Ten výrobok stосуje się do ozdobia i oświetlenia wewnątrz i na zewnątrz pomieszczeń (IP44). Ze względów bezpieczeństwa tego wyrobu nie można przerabiać, ani naprawiać.

Zastosowanie tego wyrobu do celów innych, niż tu opisane może doprowadzić do jego uszkodzenia.

Ponadto niewłaściwe użytkowanie może doprowadzić do takiego zagrożenia, jak zwarcie, pożar albo porażenie prądem elektrycznym.

Prosimy uważnie przeczytać zalecenia i zachować je na przyszłość.

Ten produkt spełnia wymagania przepisów krajowych i europejskich.

Dane techniczne:

Stopień ochrony: IP44

Napięcie pracy: 12 V DC, 300 mA

Zużycie energii: 4 W

Liczba źródeł światła: 4 × 1 W LED

Barwa światła: neutralna biel

Długość przewodu: 3 m

Odległość do oświetlanej powierzchni:

5 m do 15 m

Warunki pracy: -20 °C do +40 °C

Ciężar: 300 g

Transformator:

Stopień ochrony: IP44

Napięcie wejściowe: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Napięcie wyjściowe: 14 V DC

Prąd wyjściowy: 300 mA

Moc wyjściowa: maks. 3,6 W

Ważne uwagi dotyczące bezpieczeństwa:

- Przed użyciem trzeba zawsze skontrolować, czy wyrób nie jest uszkodzony. Jeżeli jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenie zostanie stwierdzone, wyrób należy zwrócić sprzedawcy.
- Wyrób chronimy przed ekstremalnymi temperaturami.

- Wyrobu nie należy przechowywać obok łatwopalnych materiałów. Wyrób wytwarza ciepło podczas pracy.
- Wyrobu nie można przykrywać w czasie użytkowania.
- Nigdy nie włączamy albo nie wyłączamy transformatora mokrymi rękami.
- Konserwację, zmiany i naprawy może wykonywać wyłącznie specjalista albo wykwalifikowany sprzedawca.
- Na produkcie nie stawiamy żadnych przedmiotów i nie przykrywamy go.
- Przy wciskaniu grotu uziemiającego w głąb nie stosujemy żadnych narzędzi (na przykład młotka), które mogą uszkodzić wyrób.
- Projektora nie podłączamy do zasilania, jeżeli nie jest rozpakowany.
- Źródła światła nie są przystosowane do wymiany.
- Nie podłączać następnych lampek.
- Przed jakimikolwiek manipulacjami wyłączyć z zasilającego gniazdko elektrycznego.
- W razie awarii nie wyjmujemy żarówki i nie naprawiamy projektora!
- Nie wolno ingerować do połączeń lampek choinkowych.
- Stosujemy tylko zasilacz dostarczony razem z wyrobem.
- Do zastosowania wewnątrz i na zewnątrz pomieszczeń.
- W razie pęknięcia albo innego uszkodzenia źródła światła, lampki choinkowe nie mogą być dłużej użytkowane, ani pozostawione pod napięciem.
- Uszkodzony łańcuch lampek choinkowych należy bezpiecznie zlikwidować.
- Ten wyrób jest przeznaczony do oświetlenia dekoracyjnego.
- Ten wyrób nie jest zabawką dla dzieci.

UWAGA – PROJEKTORA NIE MOŻE BYĆ UŻYTKOWANY BEZ ODPOWIEDNICH USZCZELNIENÍ!

OSTRZEŻENIE – NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM ELEKTRYCZNYM! NIE WŁĄCZAĆ, JEŻELI ŹRÓDŁA ŚWIATŁA SĄ USZKODZONE ALBO ICH BRAK!

EMOS spol. s r.o. oświadcza, że wyrób Projektor LED jest zgodny z wymaganiami podstawowymi i innymi, właściwymi postanowieniami dyrektywy. Urządzenie można bez ograniczeń użytkować w UE. Deklaracja zgodności znajduje się na stronach internetowych <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Zgodnie z przepisami Ustawy o ZSEiE zabronione jest umieszczanie łącznie z innymi odpadami zużytego sprzętu oznakowanego symbolem przekreślonego kosza. Użytkownik, chcąc pozbyć się sprzętu elektronicznego i elektrycznego, jest zobowiązany do oddania go do punktu zbierania zużytego sprzętu. W sprzęcie nie znajdują się składniki niebezpieczne, które mają szczególnie negatywny wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi.

HU | LED-ES projektor

Válássalza ezt a terméket bel-és kültéri területek (IP44) dekorálásához.

Biztonsági okokból tilos a termékét módosítani vagy javítani.

A termék nem rendeltetésszerű használatra károsíthatja a terméket.

Rádásul a nem megfelelő használat veszélyek, például rövidzárlat, tűz vagy elektromos áramütés kockázatával járhat.

Figyelmesen olvassa el az útmutatót, és őrizze meg a későbbi használat céljából.

A termék megfelel a szükséges nemzeti és európai szabványoknak.

Műszaki adatok:

Védettségi fokozat: IP44

Üzemi feszültség: 12 V DC, 300 mA

Energiafogyasztás: 4 W

Fényforrások száma: 4× 1 W LED

Fény színe: természetes fehér

Kábelhosszúság: 3 m

Távolság a megvilágított felülettől:

5 m és 15 m között

Működési feltételek: -20 °C és +40 °C között

Súly: 300 g

Transzformátor:

Védettségi fokozat: IP44

Bemeneti feszültség: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Kimeneti feszültség: 14 V DC

Kimeneti áramerősség: 300 mA

Kimenő teljesítmény: max. 3,6 W

Fontos biztonsági figyelmeztetések:

- Használat előtt minden esetben ellenőrizze a termék sérülésmentes állapotát. Ha sérülést talál, juttassa vissza a terméket a forgalmazóhoz.
- Óvja a terméket a szélsőséges hőmérsékletektől.

- Tartsa távol a terméket a gyúlékony anyagoktól. A termék használata közben hő keletkezik.
- Ne takarja le a terméket használat közben.
- Soha ne csatlakoztassa vagy váltsza le a transzformátort nedves kézzel.
- Karbantartást, módosításokat és javításokat kizárólag szakemberek vagy képzett kereskedők végezhetnek.
- Ne helyezzen tárgyakat a termékre. Ne takarja le a terméket.
- A földelőrúd talajba helyezése során ne használjon olyan szerszámot (pl. kalapácsot), amely megrongálhatja a terméket.
- Ne csatlakoztassa a projektort a tápfeszültségre, amíg az a csomagolásában van.
- A fényforrások nem cserélhetők.
- Ne kösse össze más fényfűzővel.
- A fel- és leszerelés előtt csatlakoztassa le az elektromos hálózatról.
- Hibás működés esetén ne távolítsa el az égőket, és ne javítsa meg a projektort!
- Ne nyúljon a csatlakozóhoz.
- Kizárólag a mellékelt tápegységet használja.
- Alkalmas beltéri és kültéri használatra is.
- Ha a fényforrás megreped vagy megsérül, ne használja a fényfűzért, és húzza ki az áramforrásból.
- A sérült fűzért inkább biztonságos, környezetudatos módon helyezze el hulladékként.
- A terméket dekorációs világítás céljára tervezték.
- Ez a termék nem játékszer – ne engedje, hogy gyermekek játsszanak a termékkel!

VIGYÁZAT – EZ A PROJEKTORT A MEGFELELŐ SZIGETELÉSEK NÉLKÜL NEM HASZNÁLHATÓ!

FIGYELEM – ÁRAMÜTÉS OKOZTA SÉRÜLÉS VESZÉLYE! HIÁNYZÓ VAGY SÉRÜLT FÉNYFORRÁS ESETÉN A HASZNÁLATA TILOS!

Az EMOS spol. s r.o. kijelenti, hogy az LED-ES projektor megfelel az irányelv alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek. A készülék az EU teljes területén használható. A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat letölthető az alábbi honlapról: <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Az elektromos készülékeket ne dobja a vegyes háztartási hulladék közé, használja a szelektív hulladékgyűjtő helyeket. A gyűjtőhelyekre vonatkozó aktuális információkért forduljon a helyi hivatalokhoz. Ha az elektromos készülékek a hulladéktárolókba kerülnek, veszélyes anyagok szivároghatnak a talajvizbe, melyek így bejuthatnak a táplálékláncba és veszélyeztetik az Ön egészségét és kényelmét.

SI | LED projektor

Izdelek uporabite za okrasitev notranjih in zunanjih prostorov (IP44).

Zaradi varnosti izdelka ni dovoljeno spreminjati, niti popravljati.

Uporaba tega izdelka v druge namene, kot je opisano, lahko vodi do poškodbe le-tega. Nepravilna uporaba poleg tega lahko povzroči tveganje, kot je kratek stik, požar ali električni udar.

Navodila natančno preberite in jih shranite. Izdelek izpolnjuje zakonske nacionalne in evropske zahteve.

Tehnični podatki:

Razred zaščite: IP44

Delovna napetost: 12 V DC, 300 mA

Poraba energije: 4 W

Števílo svetilk: 4 × 1 W LED

Barva svetlobe: nevtralna bela

Dolžina kabla: 3 m

Razdalja do osvetljene površine: 5 m do 15 m

Obratovalni pogoji: -20 °C do +40 °C

Teža: 300 g

Transformator:

Razred zaščite: IP44

Vhodna napetost: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Izhodna napetost: 14 V DC

Vhodni tok: 300 mA

Izhodna moč: max. 3,6 W

Pomembna varnostna opozorila:


- Pred uporabo vedno preverite, ali izdelek ni poškodovan. Če ugotovite kakršnokoli poškodbo, vrnite izdelek trgovcu.
- Izdelek varujte pred skrajnimi temperaturami.
- Izdelek hranite izven dosega vnetljivih materialov. Izdelek med uporabo oddaja toploto.
- Izdelka med uporabo ne pokrivajte.
- Transformatorja nikoli ne priključujte ali ga ne izključujte z mokrimi rokami.
- Vzdrževanje, spremembe in popravila izvaja izključno strokovnjak ali usposobljen trgovec.
- Na izdelek ne odlagajte nobenih predmetov in izdelka ne pokrivajte.
- Pri namestitvi vtične konice v zemljo ne uporabljajte nobenega orodja (npr. klavido), ki bi izdelek poškodovalo.
- Če je projektor v embalaži, ga ne priključujte na napajanje.
- Svetlobni viri niso zamenljivi.
- Ne priključujte druge razsvetljave.

- Pri manipulaciji izključite iz električnega omrežja.
- V primeru okvare žarnice ne odstranjujte in projektorja ne popravljajte!
- Ne posegajte v napeljavo.
- Uporabljajte le z virom, ki je dobavljen skupaj z izdelkom.
- Primerno tako za notranjo kot zunanjo uporabo.
- Pri počenju ali poškodbi svetlobnega vira se svetlobne verige ne sme uporabljati ali pustiti pod napetostjo, ampak se mora varno odstraniti.
- Izdelek je namenjen za dekorativno razsvetljavo.
- Izdelek ni igrača, ne dajajte ga v roke otrok!

OPOZORILO – PROJEKTOR SE NE SME UPORABLJATI BREZ USTREZNIH TESNIL!

OPOZORILO – NEVARNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA UDARA! NE UPORABLJAJTE, ČE SO SVETLOBNI VIRI POŠKODOVANI ALI MANJKAJO!

EMOS spol. s r.o. izjavlja, da sta LED projektor v skladu z osnovnimi zahtevami in drugimi z njimi povezanimi določbami direktive. Naprava se lahko prosto uporablja v EU. Izjava o skladnosti je del navodil ali pa jo lahko najdete na spletnih straneh <http://www.emos.eu/download>.

 Električnih naprav ne odlagajte med mešane komunalne odpadke, uporabljajte te zbirna mesta ločenih odpadkov. Za aktualne informacije o zbirnih mestih se obrnite na krajevne urade. Če so električne naprave odložene na odlagališčih odpadkov, lahko nevarne snovi pronicajo v podtalnico, pridejo v prehransko verigo in škodijo vašemu zdravju.

RS|HR|BA|ME | LED projektor

Koristite ovaj proizvod za uređivanje unutarnjih i vanjskih prostora (IP44).

Iz sigurnosnih razloga nije dozvoljeno mijenjati ili popravljati ovaj proizvod.

Uporaba ovog proizvoda u druge svrhe od onih opisanih, može oštetiti proizvod.

Osim toga, nepravilna uporaba može dovesti do opasnosti kao što su kratki spoj, požar ili ozljede uslijed djelovanja električne struje.

Pažljivo pročitajte upute i pospremite ih za buduću uporabu.

Proizvod je u skladu s traženim nacionalnim i europskim standardima.

Tehnički podaci:

Zaštitna oznaka: IP44
 Radni napon: 12 V DC, 300 mA
 Potrošnja el. energije: 4 W
 Broj izvora svjetlosti: 4x 1 W LED
 Boja svjetla: neutralna bijela
 Duljina kabela: 3 m
 Udaljenost od osvijetljene površine:
 5 m do 15 m
 Radni uvjeti: -20 °C do +40 °C
 Težina: 300 g

Transformator:

Zaštitna oznaka: IP44
 Ulazni napon: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz
 Izlazni napon: 14 V DC
 Izlazna jakost: 300 mA
 Izlazna snaga: maks. 3,6 W

Važna sigurnosna upozorenja:

- Prije uporabe uvijek provjerite je li proizvod oštećen. Ako pronađete oštećenja, vratite proizvod prodavaču.
- Zaštitite proizvod od ekstremnih temperatura.
- Držite proizvod podalje od lako zapaljivih materijala. Proizvod stvara toplinu tijekom uporabe.
- Nemojte pokrivati proizvod tijekom uporabe.
- Nikad nemojte spajati ili odspajati transformator mokrim rukama.
- Održavanje, izmjene i popravke smije obavljati isključivo stručnjak ili kvalificirani trgovac.
- Ne stavljajte nikakve predmete na proizvod. Nemojte pokrivati proizvod.
- Nemojte koristiti oruđe koje bi moglo oštetiti proizvod (npr. čekić) prilikom stavljanja šiljka u tlo.
- Ne priključujte lampu u napajanje dok je u ambalaži.
- Izvori svjetlosti nisu zamjenjivi.
- Ne priključujte dodatne svjetiljke.
- Pri rukovanju iskopčajte iz električne mreže.
- Nemojte uklanjati žaruljice ili popravljati lampu u slučaju kvara!
- Nemojte vršiti intervencije na priključku.
- Koristite samo sa izvorom dostavljenim uz proizvod.
- Prikladna za upotrebu na zatvorenom i otvorenom.
- U slučaju kvara ili oštećenja izvora svjetla ne koristite svjetlosni lanac i ne ostavljajte ga priključenog na napajanje.
- U tom ga slučaju odložite na siguran način u skladu s propisima o zaštiti okoliša.


- Proizvod je dizajniran za dekorativnu rasvjetu.
- Ovaj proizvod nije igračka, ne dopuštajte djeci da ga koriste!

POZOR – OVAJ LAMPU NE SMIJE SE KORISTITI BEZ ODGOVARAJUĆIH BRTVI!

POZOR – OPASNOST OD OZLJEDE USLIJED STRUJNOG UDARA! NE KORISTITE AKO SU IZVORI SVJETLOSTI OŠTEĆENI ILI NEDOSTAJU!

EMOS spol. s r.o. izjavljuje da su uređaj LED projektor sukladni osnovnim zahtjevima i ostalim važećim odredbama Direktive. Upotreba uređaja dopuštena je u zemljama članicama EU. Izjava o sukladnosti nalazi se na adresi <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Ne bacajte električne uređaje kao nerazvrstani komunalni otpad, koristite centre  za sakupljanje razvrstanog otpada. Za aktualne informacije o centrima za sakupljanje otpada kontaktirajte lokalne vlasti. Ako se električni uređaji odlože na deponije otpada, opasne materije mogu prodrijeti u podzemne vode i ući u lanac ishrane i oštetiti vaše zdravlje.

DE | LED-Projektor

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt zur Verzierung vom Innen- und Außenbereich (IP44).

Dieses Produkt darf aus Sicherheitsgründen weder modifiziert noch repariert werden.

Durch die Verwendung des Produkts zu anderen als hier beschriebenen Zwecken kann zu seiner Beschädigung führen.

Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung kann Gefahren wie Kurzschluss, Brand oder Stromschlag verursachen.

Lesen Sie die Hinweise sorgfältig und bewahren Sie diese auf.

Dieses Produkt erfüllt nationale und europäische gesetzliche Anforderungen.

Technische Daten

Schutzart: IP44

Betriebsspannung: 12 V DC, 300 mA

Energieverbrauch: 4 W

Anzahl Leuchten: 4 × 1 W LED

Lichtfarbe: Neutral-Weiß

Kabellänge: 3 m

Abstand zur beleuchteten Fläche:

5 m bis 15 m

Betriebsbedingungen: -20 °C bis +40 °C

Gewicht: 300 g

Transformator:

Schutzart: IP44

Eingangsspannung: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Ausgangsspannung: 14 V DC

Ausgangsstrom: 300 mA

Ausgangsleistung: max. 3,6 W

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise:

- Kontrollieren Sie das Produkt vor der Verwendung jedes Mal auf Beschädigung. Sollen Sie eine Beschädigung feststellen, senden Sie das Produkt dem Hersteller zurück.
- Schützen Sie das Produkt vor extremen Temperaturen.
- Das Produkt darf nicht in der Nähe von leicht brennbaren Werkstoffen gelagert werden. Das Produkt erzeugt Wärme während der Verwendung.
- Das Produkt darf während der Verwendung nicht abgedeckt werden.
- Der Transformator darf niemals mit nassen Händen angeschlossen oder vom Netz getrennt werden.
- Die Instandhaltung, Modifizierungen und Reparaturen dürfen ausschließlich durch Fachleute oder einen qualifizierten Händler durchgeführt werden.
- Produkt auf keine Gegenstände legen und nicht abdecken.
- Keine Werkzeuge (z.B. Hammer), die das Produkt beschädigen würden, zum Eintreiben der Erdspitze verwenden
- Schließen Sie den Projektor nicht an die Stromversorgung an, solange er noch verpackt ist.
- Die Lichtquellen sind nicht austauschbar.
- Keine andere Beleuchtung anschließen.
- Beim Umgang mit dem Produkt dieses vom Stromnetz trennen.
- Bei einer Störung die Glühlampen nicht herausziehen und den Projektor nicht reparieren!
- Nicht in die Schaltung eingreifen.
- Nur mit der zum Produkt gelieferten Quelle benutzen.
- Geeignet für den Innen- und Außenbereich.
- Bei Bruch oder Beschädigung der Lichtquelle darf die Lichterkette nicht benutzt oder unter Spannung gelassen, sondern sicher entsorgt werden.
- Dieses Produkt ist nur zu Dekorationszwecken bestimmt.
- Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug, Kinder fernhalten!

HINWEIS – DIESE PROJEKTOR DARF NICHT OHNE ENTSPRECHENDE DICHTUNGEN VERWENDEN WERDEN!

ACHTUNG – UNFALLGEFAHR DURCH ELEKTRISCHEN STROM! NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DIE LICHTQUELLE BESCHÄDIGT IST ODER FEHLT!

Die Firma EMOS spol. s r.o. erklärt, dass LED-Projektor mit den Grundanforderungen und den weiteren dazugehörigen Bestimmungen der EU-Richtlinie konform ist. Das Gerät kann innerhalb der EU frei betrieben werden. Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie auf folgender Webseite: <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Die Elektroverbraucher nicht als unsortierter Kommunalabfall entsorgen, Sammelstellen für sortierten Abfall bzw. Müll benutzen. Setzen Sie sich wegen aktuellen Informationen über die jeweiligen Sammelstellen mit örtlichen Behörden in Verbindung. Wenn Elektroverbraucher auf üblichen Mülldeponien gelagert werden, können Gefahrstoffe ins Grundwasser einsickern und in den Lebensmittelumlauf gelangen, Ihre Gesundheit beschädigen und Ihre Gemütlichkeit verderben.

UA | Світлодіодний проєктор

Використовуйте цей виріб для оздоби інтер'єру і екстер'єру приміюго ремонтувати.

Не дозволяється цим виробом користуватися з іншою метою, ніж описано, тому що він може пошкодитися.

Крім того, неправильне використання, може призвести до небезпечної ситуації, наприклад короткого замикання, пожежі або ураження електричним струмом.

Прочитайте уважно інструкцію та її печливо зберігайте.

Цей виріб виконує установлені законом норми та європейській вимоги.

Технічні дані:

Тип охрани: IP44

Робоча напруга: 12 В постійного струму,
300 мА

Споживання електроенерг.: 4 Вт

Кількість світильників: 4× 1 Вт світлодіоди

Колір світла: Нейтральний білий

Довжина кабеля: 3 м

Відстань до освітленої площі: від 5 м до 15 м

Робочі умови: від -20 °С до +40 °С

Вага: 300 г

Трансформатор:

Тип охрани: IP44

Вхідна напруга: 220–240 В змінного струму
50/60 Гц

Вихідна напруга: 14 В постійного струму

Вихідний струм: 300 мА

Вихідна потужність: макс 3,6 Вт

Важлива інформація по техніці безпеки:

- Перед використанням завжди перевіряйте, чи виріб не пошкоджений. Якщо виявите будь-яке пошкодження, поверніть виріб продавцеві.
- Зберігайте виріб від екстремальних температур.
- Виріб зберігайте подаль від легкозаймистих матеріалів. Виріб під час використання генерує тепло.
- Виріб на протязі користування не закривайте.
- Ніколи не підключайте і не відключайте трансформатор мокрими руками.
- Технічне обслуговування і ремонт здійснює тільки кваліфікований фахівець або кваліфікований постачальник.
- На виріб не ставте жодних предметів і виріб не прикривайте.
- При вставлянні гострої кінцівки в ґрунт не використовуйте жодних інструментів (напр. молоток), які могли б пошкодити виріб.
- Не підключайте проєктор до джерела живлення, якщо він знаходиться в упаковці.
- Джерела світла не можуть бути замінені.
- Не підключайте наступну герляндю.
- При маніпуляції вимкніть з електромережі.
- У разі несправності не виймайте лампочки та проєктор не ремонтуйте!
- Не втручайтеся до підключення.
- Слід використовувати тільки із доданим джерелом живлення до приладу.
- Призначений для внутрішнього та зовнішнього використання.
- Якщо джерело світла тріскне або зіпсується, гірляндю не дозволяється користуватися або її залишити під напругою, але необхідно її безпечно утилізувати.
- Цей виріб призначений для декоративного освітлення.
- Цей виріб не є іграшкою, не давайте його в руки дітям!

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ – ЦЮ ПРОЕКТОР НЕ ДОЗВОЛЯЄТЬСЯ ВИКОРИСТОВУВАТИ БЕЗ НЕОБХІДНИХ ПРОКЛАДОК!

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ – НЕБЕЗПЕКА УРАЖЕННЯ ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИМ СТРУМОМ! НЕ КОРИСТУВАЙТЕСЬ, ЯКЩО ДЖЕРЕЛО СВІТЛА ПОШКОДЖЕНО АБО ЙОГО ТАМ НЕ МАЄ!

EMOS spol. s r.o. повідомляє, що Світлодіодний проектор відповідає основним вимогам та іншим відповідним положенням Директиви. Пристроєм можливо користуватися в ЄС. Декларація відповідності являється частиною інструкції для користування або можливо її знайти на веб-сайті <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Не викидуйте електричні пристрої як несортовані комунальні відходи, користуйтеся місцями збору комунальних відходів. За актуальною інформацією про місця збору звертайтеся до установ за місцем проживання. Якщо електричні пристрої розміщені на місцях з відходами, то небезпечні речовини можуть проникати до підземних вод і дістатись до харчового обігу та пошкоджувати ваше здоров'я.

RO | Projector LED

Folosii acest produs pentru decorarea spațiilor interioare și exterioare (IP44).

Din motive de siguranță nu este permisă modificarea nici repararea acestui produs.

Folosirea acestui produs în alte scopuri, decât cele descrise, poate să ducă la deteriorarea acestuia.

În plus, folosirea incorectă poate să genereze pericole cum este scurtcircuitarea, incendii ori electrocutare.

Citiți cu atenție indicațiile și păstrați-le pentru utilizare ulterioară.

Acest produs îndeplinește toate cerințele legislației naționale și europene.

Date tehnice:

Tip protecție: IP44

Tensiune de lucru: 12 V DC, 300 mA

Consum de energie: 4 W

Număr de lumini: 4x 1 W LED

Culoarea luminii: albă neutră

Lungimea cablului: 3 m

Distanța de suprafața luminată: 5 m la 15 m

Condiții de funcționare: -20 °C la +40 °C

Greutate: 300 g

Transformator:

Tip protecție: IP44

Tensiune intrare: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Tensiune ieșire: 14 V DC

Curent ieșire: 300 mA

Putere ieșire: max. 3,6 W

Măsurii importante de siguranță:

- Înainte de utilizare controlați întotdeauna dacă produsul nu este deteriorat. Dacă constatați orice deteriorare, returnați produsul către vânzător.
- Protejați produsul față de temperaturi extreme.
- Păstrați produsul în afara ariei de influență a materialelor inflamabile. În timpul funcționării produsul generează căldură.
- Nu acoperiți produsul în timpul funcționării.
- Nu conectați ori deconectați transformatorul cu mâini umede.
- Întreținerea, modificarea și reparațiile le poate executa în exclusivitate doar un specialist ori vânzător calificat.
- Pe produs nu așezați niciun fel de obiecte și nu acoperiți produsul.
- La introducerea spinului de împănământ în sol nu folosiți niciun fel de unelte (de ex. ciocan), care ar deteriora produsul.
- Nu conectați proiectorul la alimentare, dacă este în ambalaj.
- Sursele de lumină nu sunt înlocuibile.
- Nu conectați altă iluminată.
- În timpul manipulării deconectați de la rețeaua electrică.
- În caz de defecțiune nu scoateți becurile și nu reparați proiectorul!
- Nu interveniți la conectare.
- Folosiți doar cu sursa livrată cu produs.
- Adecvată atât pentru utilizare interioară, cât și exterioară.
- În cazul crăpării ori defectării sursei de lumină este interzisă folosirea lanțului luminos ori menținerea lui sub tensiune, acesta trebuie lichidat în siguranță.
- Acest produs este destinat pentru iluminare decorativă.
- Acest produs nu este jucărie, nu-l lăsați la îndemâna copiilor!

ATENȚIONARE – ESTE INTERZISĂ FOLOSIREA ACESTUI PROIECTORUL FĂRĂ GARNITURI ADECVATE!

ATENȚIONARE – PERICOL DE ELCTROCUTARE CU CURENT ELECTRIC! NU FOLOSIȚI DACĂ SURSELE DE LUMINĂ SUNT DETERIORATE SAU LIPSESC!

EMOS spol. s r.o. declară, că Projector LED este în conformitate cu cerințele de bază și alte prevederi corespunzătoare ale directivei. Aparatul poate fi utilizat liber în UE. Declarația

de conformitate sau se poate găsi pe paginile <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Nu aruncați consumatorii electrici la deșeurii comunale nesortate, folosiți bazele de recepție a deșeurilor sortate. Pentru informații actuale privind bazele de recepție contactați organele locale. Dacă consumatorii electrici sunt depozitați la stocuri de deșeurii comunale, substanțele periculoase se pot infiltra în apele subterane și pot să ajungă în lanțul alimentară, periclitând sănătatea și confortul dumneavoastră.

LT | LED prožektorius

Naudokite šį gaminį vidaus ir lauko (IP44) apšvietimui.

Negalima šio gaminio perdaryti ar taisyti, nes tai nėra saugu.

Naudodami šį gaminį kitais nei nurodyta tikslais, galite pakenkti gaminiumi.

Be to, dėl neteisingo naudojimo gali kilti trumpasis jungimas, gaisras ar elektros srovės pavojus.

Atidžiai perskaitykite nurodymus ir saugokite juos tolesniam naudojimui.

Gaminys atitinka nacionalinius ir Europos standartus.

Techninė informacija:

Apsaugos laipsnis: IP44

Darbinė įtampa: 12 V DC, 300 mA

Energijos suvartojimas: 4 W

Šviesos šaltinių skaičius: 4x 1 W LED

Šviesos spalva: neutrali balta

Laido ilgis: 3 m

Atstumas nuo apšviečiamo paviršiaus:

nuo 5 m iki 15 m

Veikimo sąlygos: nuo -20 °C iki +40 °C

Svoris: 300 g

Transformatorius:

Apsaugos laipsnis: IP44

Įėjimo įtampa: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Išėjimo įtampa: 14 V DC

Išėjimo srovė: 300 mA

Išėjimo galia: maks. 3,6 W

Svarbūs saugos įspėjimai:

- Prieš naudojimą patikrinkite, ar gaminys nėra pažeistas. Jeigu radote pažeidimų, grąžinkite gaminį pardavėjui.
- Saugokite gaminį nuo aukštų temperatūrų poveikio.

- Laikykite gaminį atokiau nuo degių medžiagų. Gaminys išskiria šilumą naudojimo metu.
- Neuždenkite gaminio naudojimo metu.
- Neįjunkite ir neišjunkite transformatoriaus šlapiomis rankomis.
- Tik profesionalus ar kvalifikuotas pardavėjas gali atlikti apžiūrą, pakeitimus ir remontą.
- Nedėkite jokių daiktų ant gaminio. Neuždenkite gaminio.
- Nenaudokite jokių įrankių, su kuriais galite pažeisti gaminį (pvz., plaktuko), norėdami jį įsmeigti į gruntą.
- Neįjunkite projektoriaus prie maitinimo tinklo, kol jis yra pakuotėje.
- Šviesos šaltiniai nekeičiami.
- Nesujunkite su kita girdlianda.
- Jei liečiate atjunkite nuo elektros šaltinio.
- Neišimkite lempučių ir neremontuokite projektoriaus, jei jis sugenda!
- Netrukdykite jungčiai.
- Naudokite tik prie gaminio pridėtą maitinimo šaltinį.
- Skirtas naudoti viduje ir lauke.
- Jei šviesos šaltinis sugedo arba buvo pažeistas, nenaudokite girdliandos ir nepalikite įjungtos į energijos šaltinį.
- Tačiau pašalinkite ją saugiu ir aplinką tausojančiu būdu.
- Šis gaminys skirtas dekoratyviniam apšvietimui.
- Šis gaminys nėra žaizdas; neduokite jo vaikams!

ĮSPĖJIMAS – ŠIS PROJEKTORIAUS NEGALI BŪTI NAUDJAMA BE TINKAMŲ TARPIKIŲ!

ĮSPĖJIMAS – GALITE PATIRTI ELEKTROS TRAUMĄ! NENAUDOKITE BE AR SU SUGADINTAIS ŠVIESOS ŠALTINIAIS!

EMOS spol. s r.o. deklaruoja, kad LED prožektorius atitinka pagrindinius Direktyvos reikalavimus ir susijusias nuostatas. Prietaisą galima laisvai naudoti ES. Atitikties deklaraciją galima rasti adresu <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Nemeskite kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Pristatykite į specialius rūšiuojamoms atliekoms skirtus surinkimo punktus. Susisiekiate su vietinėmis valdžios institucijomis, kad šios suteiktų informaciją apie surinkimo punktus. Jei elektroniniai prietaisai yra išmetami atliekų užkasimo vietoje, kenksmingos medžiagos gali patekti į gruntinius vandenius, o paskui ir į maisto grandinę, ir tokiu būdu pakenkti žmonių sveikatai.

LV | LED projektors

Izmantojiet šo izstrādājumu iekšstelpu un āra apkārtnes dekorēšanai (IP44).

Drošības apsvērumu dēļ nepārveidojiet un nelabojojiet šo izstrādājumu.

Izmantojot šo izstrādājumu mērķiem, kas šeit nav minēti, var rasties tā bojājumi.

Turklāt nepareiza lietošana var izraisīt, piemēram, īsslēgumu, ugunsgrēku vai no elektriskās strāvas gūtu traumu.

Rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju un saglabājiet to turpmākai izmantošanai.

Izstrādājums atbilst nepieciešamajiem nacionālajiem un Eiropas standartiem.

Tehniskā informācija

Aizsardzības pakāpe: IP44

Darba spriegums: 12 V līdzstrāva; 300 mA

Jaudas patēriņš: 4 W

Gaismas avotu skaits: četras LED; 1 W

Gaismas krāsa: neitrāli balta

Kabeļa garums: 3 m

Attālums no apgaismotās virsmas: 5–15 m

Darba apstākļi: -20 līdz +40 °C

Svars: 300 g

Pārveidotājs

Aizsardzības pakāpe: IP44

Ievades spriegums: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Izvades spriegums: 14 V līdzstrāva

Izvades strāva: 300 mA

Izvades jauda: maks. 3,6 W

Svarīgi drošības brīdinājumi!

- Pirms lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka izstrādājums nav bojāts. Ja konstatējat bojājumus, nododiet izstrādājumu pārdevējam.
- Sargājiet izstrādājumu no ļoti augstas un zemas temperatūras.
- Nenovietojiet izstrādājumu viegli uzliesmojošu materiālu tuvumā. Lietošanas laikā izstrādājums izdala siltumu.
- Lietošanas laikā neapklājiet izstrādājumu.
- Nepievienojiet un neatvienojiet pārveidotāju ar mitrām rokām.
- Apkopi, izmaiņas un remontu drīkst veikt tikai profesionālis vai kvalificēts mazumtirgotājs.
- Nenovietojiet priekšmetus uz izstrādājuma. Neapklājiet izstrādājumu.
- Ievietojot mietu zemē, neizmantojiet instrumentus, kas var sabojāt (piemēram, āmuru).
- Nepievienojiet projektoru strāvas padevei, ja tas vēl atrodas iepakojumā.
- Gaismas avoti nav nomaināmi.

- Nepieslēdziet tam citu apgaismojumu.
- Kad aiztiekat izstrādājumu ar rokām, atvienojiet to no elektrotīkla.
- Nenonemiet spuldzītes un nelabojojiet projektoru darbības traucējumu gadījumā.
- Nemainiet savienojumu.
- Lietot tikai kopā ar oriģinālo barošanas avotu.
- Piemērots lietošanai gan iekšstelpās, gan ārā.
- Ja gaismas avots saplīst vai tiek bojāts, nelietojiet gaismas vīrti un neatstājiet to pieslēgtu strāvas padevei. Likvidējiet to drošā, videi draudzīgā veidā.
- Izstrādājums ir paredzēts kā dekoratīvais apgaismojums.
- Šis izstrādājums nav rotālieta, nedodiet to bērniem!

BRĪDINĀJUMS – ŠO PROJEKTORU VĪRTENI IR AIZLIEGTS IZMANTOT BEZ PIEMĒROTĀM PĀPLĀKSŅĒM!

BRĪDINĀJUMS – ELEKTRISKĀS STRĀVAS TRIECIENA RISKS! NELIETOT AR TRŪKSTOŠIEM VAI BOJĀTIEM GAISMAS AVOTIEM!

EMOS spol. s r.o. apliecina, ka LED projektors atbilst Direktīvas pamatprasībām un pārējiem atbilstošajiem noteikumiem. Ierīci var brīvi lietot ES. Atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Neizmietiet kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Šim nolūkam izmantojiet īpašus atkritumu šķirošanas un savākšanas punktus. Lai gūtu informāciju par šādiem savākšanas punktiem, sazinieties ar vietējo pašvaldību. Ja elektroniskās ierīces tiek likvidētas izgāztuvē, bīstamas vielas var nonākt pazemes ūdenos un tālāk arī barības ķēdē, kur tās var ietekmēt cilvēka veselību.

EE | LED-prožektor

See toode on mõeldud sise- ja väliskeskkonnade dekoreerimiseks (IP44).

Ohutuse huvides ei tohi seda toodet ümber teha ega parandada.

Toote kasutamine muul moel kui selle sihtotstarve ette näeb, võib toodet kahjustada.

Lisaks võib vale kasutamine põhjustada lühise, tulekahju või elektrilöögist tulenevaid vigastusi. Lugege kasutusjuhendit põhjalikult ja hoidke see alles.

See toode on kooskõlas kohalike ja Euroopa standarditega.

Tehniline informatsioon:

Kaitseaste: IP44

Talituspinge: 12 V alalispinge, 300 mA

Energiaarbitrimine: 4 W

Valgusallikate arv: 4x 1 W LED

Valguse toon: neutraalne valge

Kaabli pikkus: 3 m

Kaugus valgustatavast pinnast: 5–15 m

Keskonnatingimused: -20 kuni +40 °C

Kaal: 300 g

Trafo:

Kaitseaste: IP44

Sisendpinge: 220–240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Väljundpinge: 14 V alalispinge

Väljundvool: 300 mA

Väljundvõimsus: kuni 3,6 W

Olulised ohutusjuhised:

- Enne kasutamist veenduge iga kord, et toode ei ole viga saanud. Vigastuste avastamisel viige toode
- poodi, kust selle ostsite.
- Kaitske toodet äärmuslike temperatuuride eest.
- Hoidke toodet eemal kergsüttivatest materjalidest. Toode tekitab kasutamise käigus kuumust.
- Ärge toodet kasutamise ajal millegagi katke.
- Ärge kunagi ühendage trafot elektivõrku või võrgust lahti märgade kätega.
- Seadet tohib hooldada, ümber teha või parandada üksnes spetsialist või kvalifitseeritud jaemüüja.
- Ärge asetage toote peale teisi esemeid. Ärge toodet millegagi katke.
- Maandusvarda maasse paigaldamisel ärge kasutage tööriistu, mis võivad toodet kahjustada (nt haamer).
- Ärge ühendage projektorit vooluvõrku, kui see on pakendis.
- Valgusti pirne ei saa vahetada.
- Ärge ühendage teist lampi.
- Valgusketti käsitsedes ühendage see toitevõrgust lahti.
- Rikke korral ärge eemaldage pirne ega parandage projektorit!
- Ärge tõkestage ega muutke ühendust.
- Kasutage ainult tootega kaasas olevat toiteallikat.
- Sobib nii sise- kui ka välitingimustesse.
- Kui valgusallikas läheb rikki või saab kahjustada, ärge kasutage valgusketti või jätke see toiteallikaga ühendatuks.

- Selle asemel kõrvaldage see kasutuselt turvalisel ja keskkonnasõbralikul viisil.
- Toode on mõeldud dekoratiivseks valgustuseks.
- See toode ei ole mänguasi; ärge andke seda laste kätte!

HOIATUS – SEDA PROJEKTORIT EI TOHI KASUTADA ILMA SOBIVATE PIRNIPESADETA!

HOIATUS – VIGASTUSTE OHT ELEKTRIVOOLUGA! ÄRGE KASUTAGE PUUDUVATE VÕI KAHJUSTATUD VALGUSALLIKATEGA!

EMOS spol. s r.o. kinnitab, et toode koodiga LED-projektor on kooskõlas direktiivi nõuete ja muude sätetega. Seda seadet tohib ELi riikides vabalt kasutada. vastavusdeklaratsioon on osa kasutusjuhendist ja see on leitav ka kodulehel <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Ärge visake ära koos olmejäätmetega. Kasutage spetsiaalseid sorteeritud jäätmete kogumispunkte. Teavet kogumispunktide kohta saate kohalikul omavalitsuselt. Elektroonikaseadmete prügimäele viskamisel võivad ohtlikud ained pääseda põhjavette ja seejärel toiduahelasse ning mõjutada nii inimeste tervist.

BG | LED прожектор

Изделието е предназначено за декоративно осветление в помещения и на открито (IP44). Във връзка с безопасността е забранено изделието да се модифицира или поправя. Изделието може да се повреди, ако не се използва съгласно посоченото предназначение. При неправилно използване съществува опасност от късо съединение, пожар или електрически удар. Прочетете внимателно настоящите указания и ги запазете за справки в бъдеще. Изделието съответства на действащите национални и европейски стандарти.

Технически характеристики:

Степен на защита: IP44

Работно напрежение: 12 V=, 300 mA

Консумирана мощност: 4 W

Брой на източниците на светлина: 4 бр. светодиоди 1 W

Цвят на светлината: неутрално бяла

Дължина на кабела: 3 m

Разстояние до осветяваната повърхност:

5 m до 15 m

Работни условия: от -20 °C до +40 °C

Тегло: 300 g

Трансформатор (захранващ адаптер):

Степен на защита: IP44
Входно напрежение: 220—240 V~, 50/60 Hz
Изходно напрежение: 14 V=
Изходен ток: 300 mA
Изходна мощност: 3,6 W (макс.)

Важни предупреждения относно безопасността:

- Преди да използвате на изделието проверете дали не е повредено. Ако откриете повреда, върнете го на продавача.
- Не подлагайте изделието на много високи или много ниски температури.
- Не разполагайте изделието в близост до леснозапалими материали. Изделието генерира топлина по време на работа.
- Не покривайте изделието по време на работа.
- В никакъв случай не включвайте и не изключвайте трансформатора с мокри ръце.
- Техническо обслужване, модификации и ремонти може да се извършват само от квалифициран електротехник или професионален сервиз.
- Не поставяйте предмети върху изделието. Не го покривайте.
- Не използвайте инструменти, които могат да повредят изделието (например чук), когато забивате шипа за заземяване в земята.
- Не свързвайте прожектора към захранването, докато все още е в опаковката.
- Светлинните източници не са сменяеми.
- Не свързвайте други лампички.
- Преди да правите каквото и да е с гирляндата, изключете я от захранващата мрежа.
- В случай на неизправност не изваждайте крушките и не ремонтирайте прожектора!
- Не променяйте начина на свързване.
- Използвайте само със захранващия източник, доставен с изделието.
- Предназначена за използване на закрито и на открито.
- При счупване или повреда на светодиод преста нете да използвате гирляндата и не я оставяйте включена в електрическата мрежа.
- Изхвърлете я по безопасен и природосъобразен начин.
- Изделието е предназначено за декоративно осветление.
- Изделието не е играчка; не го давайте на деца!

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ – ПРОЖЕКТОРА НЕ ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА БЕЗ ПОДХОДЯЩИ УПЛЪТНЕНИЯ!

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ – ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ТРАВМА ОТ ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО НАПРЕЖЕНИЕ! НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ПРИ ЛИПСВАЩИ ИЛИ ПОВРЕДЕНИ ИЗТОЧНИЦИ НА СВЕТЛИНА!

EMOS spol. s r.o. декларира, че LED прожектор отговаря на основните изисквания и други разпоредби на Директива. Оборудването може да се използва свободно в рамките на ЕС. Декларацията за съответствие е част от това ръководство и може да бъде намерена също на уебсайта <http://www.emos.eu/download>.



Не изхвърляйте електрически уреди с несортираните домакински отпадъци; предавайте ги в пунктовете за събиране на сортирани отпадъци. Актуална информация относно пунктовете за събиране на сортирани отпадъци може да получите от компетентните местни органи. При изхвърляне на електрически уреди на сметищата е възможно в подпочвените води да попаднат опасни вещества, които след това да преминават в хранителната верига и да увредят здравето на хората.

GARANCIJSKA IZJAVA

1. Izjavljamo, da jamčimo za lastnosti in brezhibno delovanje v garancijskem roku.
2. Garancijski rok prične teči z datumom izročitve blaga in velja 24 mesecev.
3. EMOS SI d.o.o jamči kupcu, da bo v garancijskem roku na lastne stroške odpravil vse pomanjkljivosti na aparatu zaradi tovarniške napake v materialu ali izdelavi.
4. Za čas popravila se garancijski rok podaljša.
5. Če aparat ni popravljen v roku 45 dni od dneva prijave okvare lahko prizadeta stranka zahteva novega ali vračilo plačanega zneska.
6. Garancija preneha, če je okvara nastala zaradi:
 - nestrokovnega-nepooblaščenega servisa
 - predelave brez odobritve proizvajalca
 - neupoštevanja navodil za uporabo aparata
7. Garancija ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti prodajalca za napake na blagu.
8. Če ni drugače označeno, velja garancija na ozemelskem območju Republike Slovenije.
9. Proizvajalec zagotavlja proti plačilu popravilo, vzdrževanje blaga, nadomestne dele in priklopne aparate tri leta po poteku garancijskega roka.
10. Naravna obraba aparata je izključena iz garancijske obveznosti. Isto velja tudi za poškodbe zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali preobremenitve.

NAVODILA ZA REKLAMACIJSKI POSTOPEK

Lastnik uveljavlja garancijski zahtevek tako, da ugotovljeno okvaro prijavi pooblaščen delavnici (EMOS SI, d.o.o., Rimska cesta 92, 3311 Šempeter v Savinjski dolini) pisno ali ustno. Kupec je odgovoren, če s prepozno prijavo povzroči škodo na aparatu. Po izteku garancijskega roka preneha pravica do uveljavljanja garancijskega zahtevka. Priložen mora biti potrjen garancijski list z originalnim računom. EMOS SI d.o.o. se obvezuje, da bo aparat zamenjal z novim, če ta v tem garancijskem roku ne bi deloval brezhibno.

ZNAMKA: _____ LED projektor

TIP: _____

DATUM IZROČITVE BLAGA: _____

Servis: EMOS SI, d.o.o., Rimska cesta 92, 3311 Šempeter v Savinjski dolini, Slovenija
tel: +386 8 205 17 21
e-mail: naglic@emos-si.si